                                  Electromagnetic flowmeter M900
Operation manual                                                                                              1
Contents
Basic information __________________________________________________________ 2
Preparing for start up _______________________________________________________ 3
Inspecting contents of the package ___________________________________________________ 3
Power supply voltage selection (230/115 V version only) _________________________________ 3
Fuse replacement _________________________________________________________________ 4

M900-VxxxRR with reed relay on impulse output (100V, 500mA). Standard transistor output is 50V,
100 mA).
Example of order:
M900-V010 DN50 PN16 hard rubber, passive current output, power supply 230/115V - 50Hz, sensor
pipe diameter 50mm, nominal pressure 16 bar
M900-V200 DN15 PN10 teflon liner, without current output, power supply 230/115V - 50Hz, sensor
pipe diameter 15mm, nominal pressure 10 bar
                                  Electromagnetic flowmeter M900
Operation manual                                                                                              27
Options
FlowBase   Software for data reading and saving   2discs
M90001 cable with infrared sensor   1 pc
Appendix 1  Separate version
Electric connection between converter and sensor
For separate version electronic transmitter and flanged sensor are connected with 5-wire shielded cable. Standard
length of the cable is 6 meter. It is recommended to mount the transmitter not too far from the flanged sensor.
Use cable as short as possible. The cable can be disconnected on the transmitter side only (see picture below).
Five-terminal connector is located on the front side of transmitter PCB. Colours of wires are following :
Grey :  Electrode 1  (EL1)
White :  Ground
Brown :  Electrode 2  (EL2)
Green :  Excitation 1  (EXCITATION)
Yellow :  Excitation 2  (EXCITATION)
Shielding is connected to the white wire.
Following procedure should be observed to connect sensor cable to the transmitter :
• Switch off power supply.
• Dismount top cover of electronic transmitter. Four screws must be removed.
• Connect 5 sensor wires (grey, white, brown, green and yellow) to the connector.
• Mount the cover back.
• Switch on power supply.
Electromagnetic Flowmeter M-900
   28  Operation manual
Type plates for separate version
Type plate on the flanged sensor.
Type plate on the converter.
 Type : MAG900-V000
 S.n. : 00001
 Year : 2001
Kš írova 118a IP65
619 00  Brno 230/115V – 50Hz
Tel. 05-43250886
Type
Manufacturer
DN –  nominal diameter
(15 …  800 mm)
PN –  nominal pressure
(6 …  25   x100kPa)
Serial
number
Protection
Flowrate range
Temperature
Flow direction
Production Year
Type
Manufacturer
Serial
number
Protection
Production Year
Power supply
 Type : MAG900-V000
 DN / PN : 100 / 16
 S.n. : 00001
Kš írova 118a Year : 2001
619 00  Brno Temp.: - 5 .. + 60°C
Tel.     Qmax : 140 m3/h
05-43250886 IP67